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Wage and Hour Division, Labor § 553.201 

Benefits would be considered reason-
able, for example, when they involve 
inclusion of individual volunteers in 
group insurance plans (such as liabil-
ity, health, life, disability, workers’ 
compensation) or pension plans or 
‘‘length of service’’ awards, commonly 
or traditionally provided to volunteers 
of State and local government agen-
cies, which meet the additional test in 
paragraph (f) of this section. 

(e) Individuals do not lose their vol-
unteer status if they receive a nominal 
fee from a public agency. A nominal fee 
is not a substitute for compensation 
and must not be tied to productivity. 
However, this does not preclude the 
payment of a nominal amount on a 
‘‘per call’’ or similar basis to volunteer 
firefighters. The following factors will 
be among those examined in deter-
mining whether a given amount is 
nominal: The distance traveled and the 
time and effort expended by the volun-
teer; whether the volunteer has agreed 
to be available around-the-clock or 
only during certain specified time peri-
ods; and whether the volunteer pro-
vides services as needed or throughout 
the year. An individual who volunteers 
to provide periodic services on a year- 
round basis may receive a nominal 
monthly or annual stipend or fee with-
out losing volunteer status. 

(f) Whether the furnishing of ex-
penses, benefits, or fees would result in 
individuals’ losing their status as vol-
unteers under the FLSA can only be 
determined by examining the total 
amount of payments made (expenses, 
benefits, fees) in the context of the eco-
nomic realities of the particular situa-
tion. 

Subpart C—Fire Protection and 
Law Enforcement Employees 
of Public Agencies 

GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

§ 553.200 Statutory provisions: section 
13(b)(20). 

(a) Section 13(b)(20) of the FLSA pro-
vides a complete overtime pay exemp-
tion for ‘‘any employee of a public 
agency who in any workweek is em-
ployed in fire protection activities or 
any employee of a public agency who in 
any workweek is employed in law en-

forcement activities (including secu-
rity personnel in correctional institu-
tions), if the public agency employs 
during the workweek less than 5 em-
ployees in fire protection or law en-
forcement activities, as the case may 
be.’’ 

(b) In determining whether a public 
agency qualifies for the section 
13(b)(20) exemption, the fire protection 
and law enforcement activities are con-
sidered separately. Thus, if a public 
agency employs less than five employ-
ees in fire protection activities, but 
five or more employees in law enforce-
ment activities (including security per-
sonnel in a correctional institution), it 
may claim the exemption for the fire 
protection employees but not for the 
law enforcement employees. No dis-
tinction is made between full-time and 
part-time employees, or between em-
ployees on duty and employees on 
leave status, and all such categories 
must be counted in determining wheth-
er the exemption applies. Individuals 
who are not considered ‘‘employees’’ 
for purposes of the FLSA by virtue of 
section 3(e) of the Act (including per-
sons who are ‘‘volunteers’’ within the 
meaning of § 553.101, and ‘‘elected offi-
cials and their appointees’’ within the 
meaning of § 553.11) are not counted in 
determining whether the section 
13(b)(20) exemption applies. 

(c) The section 13(b)(20) exemption 
applies on a workweek basis. It is 
therefore possible that employees may 
be subject to maximum hours standard 
in certain workweeks, but not in oth-
ers. In those workweeks in which the 
section 13(b)(20) exemption does not 
apply, the public agency is entitled to 
utilize the section 7(k) exemption 
which is explained below in § 553.201. 

[52 FR 2032, Jan. 16, 1987; 52 FR 2648, Jan. 23, 
1987] 

§ 553.201 Statutory provisions: section 
7(k). 

(a) Section 7(k) of the Act provides a 
partial overtime pay exemption for fire 
protection and law enforcement per-
sonnel (including security personnel in 
correctional institutions) who are em-
ployed by public agencies on a work pe-
riod basis. This section of the Act for-
merly permitted public agencies to pay 
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